

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 119<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 24, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

**ABSENT** 

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRESSP MemberHON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAOSP MemberHON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIRSP MemberHON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETASP MemberHON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANASP MemberHON. DANILO U. FAMOSOSP MemberHON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARESSP MemberHON. CLEO F. GAUDITESP MemberHON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIOSP MemberHON. SERGIO T. PIANSAYSP Member

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRESCity Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On-Leave)HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLONSP Member-SK Federation Pres. (Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 21-309**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A CONTRACT OF LEASE TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAGO AND G-5 ONLINE SPORTS, INC., FOR THE LEASE OF BANTAYAN PARK MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING.

**WHEREAS**, letter dated November 23, 2021 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for the passage of a Resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Contract of Lease to be executed by and between the City of Bago and G-5 Online Sports, Inc., for the lease of Bantayan Park Multi-Purpose Building;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Contract of Lease to be executed by and between the City of Bago and G-5 Online Sports, Inc., for the lease of Bantayan Park Multi-Purpose Building.

## ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod